
From: Christine Massey 
Sent: May 13, 2021 11:20 AM 
To: Iannicca, Nando <nando.iannicca@peelregion.ca>; Groves, Annette <annette.groves@caledon.ca>; 
Bonnie Crombie <bonnie.crombie@mississauga.ca>; Parrish, Carolyn <carolyn.parrish@mississauga.ca>; 
Fonseca, Chris <chris.fonseca@mississauga.ca>; Dipika Damerla <dipika.damerla@mississauga.ca>; 
Carlson, George <george.carlson@mississauga.ca>; Gurpreet Dhillon <gurpreet.dhillon@brampton.ca>; 

; Innis, Jennifer <jennifer.innis@caledon.ca>; Downey, Johanna 
<johanna.downey@caledon.ca>; Kovac, John <john.kovac@mississauga.ca>; Ras, Karen 
<karen.ras@mississauga.ca>; Medeiros, Martin <martin.medeiros@brampton.ca>; Mahoney, Matt 
<matt.mahoney@mississauga.ca>; Palleschi, Michael <michael.palleschi@brampton.ca>; Iannicca, 
Nando <nando.iannicca@mississauga.ca>; Saito, Pat <pat.saito@mississauga.ca>; Pat Fortini 
<pat.fortini@brampton.ca>; Patrick Brown <patrick.brown@brampton.ca>; Paul Vicente 
<paul.vicente@brampton.ca>; Starr, Ron <ron.starr@mississauga.ca>; Rowena Santos 
<rowena.santos@brampton.ca>; Stephen Dasko <stephen.dasko@mississauga.ca>; McFadden, Sue 
<sue.mcfadden@mississauga.ca>; Mayor Allan Thompson <mayor@caledon.ca>; doug.whillans 
<doug.whillans@brampton.ca>; Bowman, Jeff - Councillor <jeff.bowman@brampton.ca>; 
charmaine.williams@brampton.ca; harkirat.singh@brampton.ca; gurpeet.dhillon 
<gurpeet.dhillon@brampton.ca>; 22div.communitystation@peelpolice.ca; 
21div.communitystation@peelpolice.ca; Enforcement <enforcement@brampton.ca>; ZZG-RegionalClerk 
<zzg-regionalclerk@peelregion.ca>; Lockyer, Kathryn <kathryn.lockyer@peelregion.ca>; 
dvassiliadis@peterborough.ca; kakapo@peterborough.ca; Dean Pappas <dpappas@peterborough.ca>; 
gbaldwin@peterborough.ca; kriel@peterborough.ca; dtherrien@peterborough.ca; 
lparnell@peterborough.ca; kzippel@peterborough.ca; hclarke@peterborough.ca; 
councillor_ainslie@toronto.ca; councillor_holyday@toronto.ca; councillor_grimes@toronto.ca; 
Councillor Perks <councillor_perks@toronto.ca>; councillor_nunziata@toronto.ca; 
councillor_pasternak@toronto.ca; Anthony Perruzza <councillor_perruzza@toronto.ca>; 
councillor_colle8@toronto.ca; councillor_bailao@toronto.ca; councillor_cressy@toronto.ca; 
councillor_layton@toronto.ca; councillor_matlow@toronto.ca; councillor_wongtam@toronto.ca; 
councillor_fletcher@toronto.ca; councillor_robinson@toronto.ca; councillor_minnan-
wong@toronto.ca; councillor_carroll@toronto.ca; councillor_bradford@toronto.ca; 
councillor_crawford@toronto.ca; councillor_thompson@toronto.ca; 
councillor_karygiannis@toronto.ca; councillor_lai@toronto.ca; councillor_mckelvie@toronto.ca; Mayor 
Bryan Paterson <mayor@cityofkingston.ca>; Councillor Gary Oosterhof 
<goosterhof@cityofkingston.ca>; Councillor Simon Chapelle <schapelle@cityofkingston.ca>; Councillor 
Lisa Osanic <losanic@cityofkingston.ca>; Councillor Wayne Hill <whill@cityofkingston.ca>; Councillor 
Bridget Doherty <bdoherty@cityofkingston.ca>; Councillor Robert Kiley <rkiley@cityofkingston.ca>; 
Councillor Mary Rita Holland <mrholland@cityofkingston.ca>; Councillor Jeff McLaren 
<jmclaren@cityofkingston.ca>; Councillor Jim Neill <jneill@cityofkingston.ca>; Councillor Peter Stroud 
<pstroud@cityofkingston.ca>; Councillor Rob Hutchison <rhutchison@cityofkingston.ca>; Councillor 
Ryan Boehme <RNBoehme@cityofkingston.ca>; Bryson, Peter <Peter.Bryson@brampton.ca>; 
clerk@toronto.ca; City Clerks Office <City.ClerksOffice@brampton.ca>; Rima <RBerns-McGown-
QP@ndp.on.ca>; Prime Minister/Premier ministre <pm@pm.gc.ca>; Eileen de Villa 
<Eileen.deVilla@toronto.ca>; Loh, Lawrence <lawrence.loh@peelregion.ca>; Christopher Mackie 
<Christopher.Mackie@mlhu.on.ca>; Wajid Ahmed <wahmed@wechu.org>; Moore, Kieran 
<kieran.moore@kflaph.ca>; Rosana Salvaterra <rsalvaterra@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>; Premier of 
Ontario | Première ministre de l’Ontario <premier@ontario.ca>; sgilbert@peterborough.ca 
Cc: clerks@peterborough.ca; public.info@mississauga.ca 
Subject: Manitoba Chief Microbiologist acknowledges COVID-19 tests are meaningless & fraudulent 

May 13, 2021
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CAUTION: EXTERNAL MAIL. DO NOT CLICK ON LINKS OR OPEN ATTACHMENTS YOU DO NOT TRUST. 

To: Justin Trudeau, Doug Ford, Bonnie Crombie, Patrick Brown, John Tory, and other men and women 
who serve as Mayors, Councillors, Medical Officers and anyone else involved in promoting/encouraging 
"COVID-19" injections (for which you are personally liable under common law):  

I require and request that this communication be added to the agendas for the next meetings of your 
respective bodies. 

Be advised of the following (grossly watered-down) report by the Justice Centre for Constitutional 
Freedoms : 

Posted On: May 11, 2021 

WINNIPEG:  The Justice Centre represents churches and individuals who are challenging 
government lockdown restrictions in the Court of Queen’s Bench as unjustified violations of the 
Charter freedoms to associate, worship, and assemble peacefully. The hearing commenced on 
May 3, 2021 and is continuing this week. 

The onus is on the Manitoba Government to justify its restrictions on Charter rights and freedoms 
as being reasonable, necessary and beneficial. 

One of the crucial issues in this trial is the operation and reliability of the Polymerase Chain 
Reaction (PCR) test that is used by governments across Canada, including the Manitoba 
Government, to diagnose Covid and measure its spread. 

The Westphalian Times explains PCR tests as follows: 

The current COVID testing is based on polymerase chain reaction (PCR) – “a fast and inexpensive 
technique used to ‘amplify’ – copy – small segments of DNA.” Many internationally recognized 
experts on virology and PCR testing are questioning if the tests have been made overly sensitive 
and many positives are the result of long dead and no longer contagious virus or even 
contamination in labs. PCR testing was invented to find genetic viral material in a sample and has 
not traditionally been used as the sole method for identifying people suffering from a viral or 
bacterial disease.  

COVID testing is typically performed using a nasopharyngeal swab, a 6-inch long swab inserted 
deep into the nostril. The swab is rotated for a while and then it is sent to a lab where a PCR test 
will dramatically amplify the amount of genetic material captured and then compare it to the DNA 
or RNA of a particular segment of the COVID virus (reference RNA).  
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To get enough genetic material to test, the PCR process increases the genetic material present by 
copying it and then copying it again, over and over. Each of these increasing steps is called a 
“cycle” and the genetic material in the solution is reacted against the reference DNA to determine 
a positive.  If the sample contains a large amount of COVID virus it will react positive after only a 
few cycles, while a sample with small amounts of genetic material will require more cycles to 
amplify enough genetic material to get a positive result. 

Since the PCR test amplifies traces of COVID-19 through cycles, a lower number of cycles needed 
to get a positive suggests the presence of a higher viral load for the person being tested and 
therefore a higher contagion potential. 

The number of cycling required to identify viral material in a given sample is called the cycle 
threshold (Ct). 

The Justice Centre’s expert medical witnesses, Dr. Jay Bhattacharya, world-famous epidemiologist 
and Professor of Medicine from Stanford University, and Dr. Thomas Warren, infectious disease 
specialist and medical microbiologist, both provided evidence that the PCR test is unreliable in 
determining whether a person is infectious with the actual Covid-19 disease. 

Chief Microbiologist and Laboratory Specialist Dr. Jared Bullard is a witness for the Manitoba 
government in this hearing. Questioned under oath by Justice Centre lawyers on Monday May 10, 
Dr. Bullard acknowledged that the PCR test has significant limitations. The head of Cadham 
Provincial Laboratory in Winnipeg, Dr. Bullard admitted that PCR test results do not verify 
infectiousness, and were never intended to be used to diagnose respiratory illnesses. 

Dr. Bullard testified that PCR tests can be positive for up to 100 days after an exposure to the 
virus, and that PCR tests do nothing more than confirm the presence of fragments of viral RNA of 
the target SARS CO-V2 virus in someone’s nose. He testified that, while a person with Covid-19 is 
infectious for a one-to-two week period, non-viable (harmless) viral SARS CO-V2 fragments 
remain in the nose, and can be detected by a PCR test for up to 100 days after exposure. 

Dr. Bullard testified that the most accurate way to determine whether someone is actually 
infectious with Covid is to attempt to grow a cell culture in the lab from a patient sample. If a cell 
culture will not grow the virus in the lab, a patient is likely not infectious. A study from Dr. 
Bullard and his colleagues found that only 44% of positive PCR test results would actually grow 
in the lab.  

Dr. Bullard’s findings call into question the practice used in Manitoba (and elsewhere in Canada) 
of the results of classifying positive PCR tests as “cases,” which implies infectivity. Equating 
positive PCR tests to infectious cases, as so many provinces have done over the course of the past 
13 months, is incorrect and inaccurate, according to this Manitoba Government witness. 

Dr. Bullard acknowledged that he has been closely studying the correlation between Cycle 
threshold (Ct) value and infectiousness since at least May 7, 2020. Dr. Bullard acknowledged that 
Manitoba has known for some time that a given PCR test’s Ct value is inversely correlated with 
infectiousness. This means that testing for Covid at higher threshold levels can result in false 
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positives as explained in this article. Even the World Health Organization (WHO) notes that 
careful interpretation of weak positive results is needed. 

Weak results are those run at higher thresholds (more cycles). For example, someone with a 
positive PCR test that is run at 18 cycles is more likely to be sick and infectious than someone who 
has a test run at a Ct value of 40. 

Dr. Bullard confirmed this was one of the first studies of its kind linking Ct value to infectiousness, 
and his study confirmed the findings of other studies in France and elsewhere. 

Dr. Bullard also testified that Ct value (how many amplification cycles were used in a given PCR 
test to reach a positive test result) is significant as a proxy or indicator for infectiousness. 

However, despite Dr. Bullard’s findings and recommendations in his two peer-reviewed studies, 
Manitoba still does not consider Ct values as a proxy for infectiousness in its public health 
response to Covid-19. Both Dr. Bullard and Manitoba Chief Medical Officer Dr. Brent Roussin 
confirmed under cross-examination that Ct values are not provided to public health officials by 
laboratories. Dr. Roussin admitted that he could mandate that the Ct value be provided to him, 
but that he has not done so. 

Some jurisdictions, for example Florida, do consider Ct value in their public health response to 
Covid. 

Finally, it should be noted that some Canadian news agencies have quoted Dr. Bullard as 
testifying that a positive PCR tests indicates infectivity 99.9% of the time. This is incorrect. Rather, 
Dr. Bullard testified that a PCR test will detect any viral RNA that is present in a sample 99.9% of 
the time. However, Dr. Bullard testified that determining whether or not a sample is actually 
infectious (containing a viable virus, capable of replicating) needs to be confirmed by lab culture. 
As noted, only 44% of the “positive” samples using a Ct of 18 returned a viable lab culture. 
Samples tested at a Ct of over 25, according to Dr. Bullard’s report, produced no viable lab 
cultures. 

Manitoba has confirmed that it utilizes Ct’s of up to 40, and even 45 in some cases. This 
indicates “cases” resulting from such tests (above a Ct of 25) are almost certainly not actually 
infectious.  

The hearing into Manitoba’s response to Covid and its violation of Charter rights and freedoms 
continues this week. 

https://www.jccf.ca/manitoba-chief-microbiologist-and-laboratory-specialist-56-of-positive-
cases-are-not-infectious/ 

 
Thus Dr. Bullard's testimony makes clear that "COVID-19" PCR testing is utterly useless and 
fraudulent, even from the perspective of someone believing in the imaginary virus.  (And, PCR test 
results - not virus - are used as the fraudulent "gold standard" in assessing the accuracy of other 
fraudulent, meaningless "COVID-19" tests.)  
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The deeper truth is that every reference to “the virus” in Dr. Bullard's published study is absurd and 
fraudulent and based on wild, unscientific assumptions.   

Dr. Bullard never looked for or found or proved the presence of any "virus”.  Instead, he irrationally 
assumed that "the virus" was responsible for cytopathic effects on malnourished monkey kidney cells 
that he poisoned with toxic drugs.   

He then correlated this exercise in illogic and anti-science with the results of meaningless PCR tests that 
can never, under any circumstances, prove the presence of any amount of "enveloped virus", let alone 
infection or dis-ease, as admitted in the Abstract of his paper: 

"RT-PCR detects RNA, not infectious virus" 

Correlating a meaningless test for a short genetic sequence ("a 122-nt portion of the Sarbecovirus 
envelope gene" - a tiny fraction of the fabricated, meaningless SARS-COV-2 genomes) extracted from 
the genetic soup in a patient sample (likely contaminated with fetal bovine serum!) with absurd, anti-
science assumptions re cytopathic effects on poisoned cell-lines, and interpreting said correlation as 
meaningful evidence regarding a respiratory disease would be the height of stupidity even if the alleged 
SARS-COV-2 had previously been proven to exist (it hasn't). 

[The samples used by Dr. Bullard had been stored in “viral transport media” for 1-3 days before PCR 
testing; the CDC’s SOP for such includes fetal bovine serum and toxic drugs.] 

Nevertheless, Dr. Bullard's was the only study provided or cited by the Public Health Agency of Canada 
in response to a Freedom of Information request for any record describing purification of the imaginary 
virus from a patient sample, by anyone on the planet. 

Christine Massey M.Sc. 
Peterborough, ON 

FOI responses from 58 institutions (including Public Health Agency of Canada, Health Canada, the 
CDC) in 15 countries/jurisdictions show that the world's health/science institutions have no record of
"SARS-COV-2" purification, by anyone, anywhere, ever, thus no record of any scientific study or
sequencing of the particles alleged to be "the COVID-19 virus", and thus zero proof of the existence of
a "COVID-19 virus":
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/fois-reveal-that-health-science-institutions-around-the-world-have-
no-record-of-sars-cov-2-isolation-purification/

10.2-5


	From: Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>  Sent: May 13, 2021 11:20 AM To: Iannicca, Nando <nando.iannicca@peelregion.ca>; Groves, Annette <annette.groves@caledon.ca>; Bonnie Crombie <bonnie.crombie@mississauga.ca>; Parrish, Carolyn <carolyn.parrish@m...



